COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matters of:

ELECTRONIC 2019 INTERGRATED RESOURCE PLAN OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERTIVE, INC.)	CASE NO. 2019-00096
&		
ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO THE MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE COROPORATION))	CASE NO. 2019-00101
&		
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. TO AMEND ITS DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS))	CASE NO. 2019-00277
&		
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. FOR 1) AN ADJUSTMENT OF THE ELECTRIC RATES; 2) APPROVAL OF NEW TARIFFS; 3) APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING PRACTICES TO ESTABLISH REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES; AND 4) ALL OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS AND RELIEF))))	CASE NO. 2019-00271
&		
ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO EXCESSIVE WATER LOSS BY KENTUCKY'S JURISDICTIONAL WATER UTILITIES))	CASE NO. 2019-00041
&		
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN AMENDED GAS LINE TRACKER)	CASE NO. 2019-00301

ELECTRONIC PROPOSED ACQUISITION BY BLUEGRASS WATER UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC AND THE TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL OF ASSETS BY P.R. WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT, INC., MARSHALL COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC, LH TREATMENT COMPANY, LLC, KINGSWOOD DEVELOPMENT, INC., AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC, BROCKLYN UTILITIES, LLC, FOX RUN UTILITIES LLC, AND LAKE COLUMBIA UTILITIES, INC.		CASE NO. 2019-00104
&		
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUKCY POWER COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO PERFORM UPGRADE, REPLACEMENT, AND INSTALLATION WORK AT ITS EXISTING SUBSTATION FACILITIES IN PERRY AND LESLIE COUNTIES, KENTUCKY))))	CASE NO. 2019-00154
&		
ELECTRONIC 2018 JOINT INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY))	CASE NO. 2018-00348
α		
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR RENEWAL AND PROPOSED MODIFICATION OF ITS PERFORMANCE-BASED RATEMAKING MECHANISM)))	CASE NO. 2019-00437
&		
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF A SOLAR POWER CONTRACT AND TWO RENEWABLE POWER AGREEMENTS TO SATISFAY CUSTOMER REQUIREMENTS FOR A RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCE UNDER GREEN TARIFF OPTION #3)))))	CASE NO. 2020-00016

ELECTRONIC 2019 INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLANNING REPORT OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY)))	CASE NO. 2019-00443
&		
ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION OF HOME)	
ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS OFFERED)	CASE NO.
BY INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES PURSUANT)	2019-00366
TO KRS 278.285(4))	

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL AND SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL

The Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, submits that with this notice Justin M. McNeil hereby withdraws as counsel for the Attorney General in the above-styled matters. Please enter the appearance of J. Michael West to each of these matters on behalf of the Attorney General, while Lawrence W. Cook will also continue to serve as counsel for the Attorney General. If they are not already on the official service list in these cases, please add them using the information in the signature block below.

Respectfully submitted,

DANIEL CAMERON ATTORNEY GENERAL

<u>V</u>

JUSTIN M. MCNEIL LAWRENCE W. COOK J. MICHAEL WEST

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL

700 CAPITAL AVE, SUITE 20

FRANKFORT KY 40601-8204

PHONE: (502) 696-5300 FAX: (502) 564-2698 Justin.McNeil@ky.gov Larry.Cook@ky.gov Michael.West@ky.gov

Certificate of Service and Filing

Counsel certifies that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium with the Commission within 30 days of the Governor lifting the current state of emergency; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on March 24, 2020; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in these proceedings.

This 24th day of March, 2020.

Assistant Attorney General